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February 5, 1990 CUR JOB P89134

R.T. Nahas Company/Eden Managements
20630 Redwood Road

Castro Valley, California 94546

Attention: Ms. Roberta Buchan
Property Manager

SUBJECT: Monitoring Facility Installations - Alternative No. &
Underground Petroleum Tanks
Unocal 76 Service Station
20405 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Madam/Gentlemen:

As requested and authorized, we have completed the installation
of three groundwater monitoring wells, sampled and tested soil
and groundwater, and arranged for an independent review of an
existing pipeline leak detection system in the vicinity of two
10,000 gallon underground petroleum storage tanks, and one 300
gallon underground waste oil tank. These monitoring
installations lLiave been installed at the Unocal 76 Service
Station located at 20405 Redwood Road in Castro Valley,
California in accordance with our Proposal PR89%082, dated
September 19, 1989, and the Addendum Proposal dated November 20,
1989. The site location with respect to surrounding geographical
features is shown on the Vicinity Map portion of Figure 1, Site -
Plan, which also shows the site layout with respect to the
features addressed in this report.

SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The project site is located at 20405 Redwood Road, Castro Valley,
California. The site consists of a level lot paved in asphalt
and concrete, and housing the Unocal 76 Service Station. The
service station pumps draw from two 10,000 gallon tanks
containing unleaded gasoline. A 300 gallon underground tank in
the rear of the station is uscd to store waste oil.
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20405 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Adjacent to the Unocal Service Station is a car wash to the west,
houses to the north, and a small shopping center to the socuth.
Beyond the car wash and further to the west is a larger shopping
complex. Redwood Road, upon which the station faces, is a

4 to 5 lane thoroughfare.

FIELD WORK

One 25 and two 30-foot borings were drilled at the locatlons
shown on Figure 1, Site Plan. Twe, .additional boring :
drilled then hackfllled due to the eﬂtﬂﬁnterﬁﬁf pety -
contaminated soil. The installed wells were developed, purged
and sampled. The described field work was performed between the
dates of December 4 and December 14, 1989.

The well locations were chosen in conformance with State and |
local guidelines concerning monitoring facilities for USTs, and |
with respect to the expected groundwater flow direction as judged |
from surrounding topography. However, the placemant gf the .
down-gradlent well, the third well requ;red by the mgnltorlng

program, was not performed due to the digcovery of petroleum -
contamination, of soil "and water at the proposed well location. ?
Installation of the well as planned would have provided a pathway

for contamination, from a perched water table showing

contamination, to an underlying aquifer at 20 feet showing no
contamination. The proposed well (MW-1), was instead backfilled

with neat cement. A second well (MW-1A) was drilled

approximately 7 feet southwest of MW-1, with the same results.

This boring was also backfilled with neat cement after excavation

to 17 feet.

The monitoring alternative chosen for this project, Alternative 6
of Subchapter 16 from CAC Title 23, includes in its monitoring
scheme the use of a pipeline leak detection system. Azonics of
San Jose was retained to perform the installation of two Red
Jacket diaphragm-style leak detectors. However,. Azonics
discovered that a Red Jacket detection system had already been
installed. Azonics tested the in-place system and found it to be
fully functional.

The groundwater monitoring well borings were drilled utilizing a
Mobile Drill truck-mounted B-53 rig using an 8-inch hollow stem
auger. A 2-inch 1.D. split-spoon sampler, housing three

2 X 6-inch stainless steel sampling tubes, was used for soil
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sampling. Soils were classified in the field by a geologist
using the Unified Scil Classification System as shown on the
Legend for Test Hole Logs, Figure 2. The Logs of Borings are
presented in Figures 3 through 7.

The groundwater monitoring wells were constructed in general
accordance with Figure 8, Typical Groundwater Monitoring well.
Two-inch PVC was used, with 15 feet of 0.020 slotted screen below
10 to 15-feet of casing. Lonestar grade 1/12 sand was used as
annular fill around the screen. Six to twelve inches of 1/4-inch
pelletized Bentonite were placed as a spacer between the annular
sand and neat cement seal.

Soil samples were obtained at approximate five foot intervals to
first encountered groundwater. The samples were retained in the
aformentioned stainless steel tubes, capped with teflon and
pressure-fitted plastic caps, labeled, taped, refrigerated and
delilvered to our State-certified analytical laboratory for
pollutant chemical analyses.

Boring and sampling equipment used during the drilling was
cleaned by hi-pressure, hi-temperature wash and/or non-phosphate
detergent wash, and rinsed prior to usage. Soiled auger was
cleaned at the site within a rinsate containment area.

The rinsate was transferred into a DOT-approved 55-gallon drum.
Drilling and construction spoils from the monitoring wells were
collected in approved drums and stored at the site until the
proper fate of the contents could be determined. Development and
purge water from the monitoring wells were also stored at the
site.

Relative elevations for each monitoring well were surveyed to an
accuracy of one-hundredth of a foot using a Berger elevating
transit. The well elevation is that of the top of the PVC well
casing. The reference elevation used was the top-of-curb on the
east side of Redwood Road. The point of reference was engraved
with an arrow and Roman numerals. This point was designated as
zero. Water depths were determined using a Solinst sounding
tape marked in tenths of a foot. Depths to water are referenced
to the reference elevation. The groundwater gradient was
determined following groundwater measurements taken several days
after monitoring well placement. The gradient demonstrates flow
to the southwest with a 0.9% grade. Groundwater flow direction
1s presented in Figure 9. o
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Groundwater well development was achieved using a PVC hand pump.
The well was pumped until sand and silt were removed from thg
well bottom, and the removed water achieved a degree of clarity,
as well as stabilization of temperature, conductivity and pH
Parameters.

Following development, the well was allowed to equilibrate for
two days. Prior to sampling, the well was purged of 8 to 10
volumes of water using a PVC hand-pump. Water temperature, pH
and Conductivity were measured for every 5 gallong of.removed
water. The Sample Collection Logs are presented in Figures

13 through 15. Water sampling was performed using a teflon
bailer.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

The site subsurface conditions, as exposed by Borings MwW-1A,
MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4, consist primarily of siliy and sandy clays.
Four to five feet of black organic rich silty clay £fill are found
immediately below the ground surface, followed by three to five
feet of greenish-gray sandy/silty clay native material. In the‘
western portion of the study area, the greenish clay is underlain
by seven to eleven feet of yvellow-brown sandy clay, grading sandy
with depth. In the eastern portion of the tank area, the sandy
clay and clayey sand are split by a six foot layer of silty clay.
Light brown silty clay was encountered in each boring between _
17 and 24 feet, and continued to the final depth explored. It is
apparent from the boring logs that this lower-most clay slopes to
the northeast. For additional subsurface detall, see Test Hole
Logs, Figure 3 through 7.

Groundwater was encountered in each boring. In the eastern portion
of the site, groundwater was first encountered in Borings MW-2 and
MW-3 at 20 1/2 and 19 feet below surface. The water level then
stabilized in an open well at approximately 12 1/2 feet in depth.
In the western portion of the site, Wells MW-1, MW-1A and Mw-4
encountered an elevated saturated zone between 16 and 17 feet.

In MW-1, water was again encountered at 20 feet, with stiff,

moist clays in between. As previously stated, localized
groundwater flow appears to be southwesterly with a gradient of
less than 1.0 percent.

Scil and groundwater petroleum contamination was observed @n
Borings Mw-1 and MwWl-A, resulting in the abandonment of this area
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as a monitoring well site. In Boring MW-1, Photeo-ionization
Detector (PID} measurements detected hydrocarbon compounds from

15 to i7 feet, eadings weré &fpecially high in the

gaturated zZope. af e gqln_Boring.Mw?iA,.hydrocarhons”yeré'
detected frtm 10 to 17 feet and were stronaest. at l0. feet .. Also
in MW-12,%0ily water was observed seeping into the ‘open boting at

a depth of 15 feet. Small amounts of photo-ionizable compounds
were encountered in Borings MW-2, Mw-3 and MW-4 as well, but are
not considered significant.

The Unocal station manager reported to BSK that an excavation had

‘been made at the west endof the two 10,000 gallon tanks. to

accommodate repairs, and that petroleum ledkage had ‘boourtéd “Into
this excavation, coupled with a rainstorm. This may explain the
presence of a perched saturated zone and petroleum contaminants
in that area.

CHEMICAL ANALYSES

Soil samples from Borings MW-1 and MW-1A were analyzed for
Benzene, Toluene, Xylene, Ethylbenzene {(BTXE) and Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon (TPH} as gasoline. 1In addition, soil samples from
MW-1A were analyzed for TPH as diesel and total organic lead. .
Soil and water samples from Wells MW-2 and MwW-3 were, analyzed-for g,
BTXE and TPH as gasoline. Wit] espect to the v 2ol tank

: ‘_..
MW — 4 <0 and

The compounds tested are those recommended by the Regicnal Water
Quality Control Board's (RWQCB) June 1988 guidelines. The
analytical methods used are alsoc those stipulated by RWQCB and
other authorities, and consist of the following:

BTXE: EPA Method 8020

TPH~gas: EPA Method 8015M
TPH-diese]: DHS GC/FID

0il and Grease: EPA Method 413.1
Tetal Lead: DHS - LUFT

Purgeable Halocarbons: EPA Method 8010
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A summation of the chemical analyses results for soil and water,
respectively, is presented in the following tables. The Chemical
Test Data Sheets are presented in Appendix "A," Figures A-1
through A-42. The project chain-of-custody documentation are
provided in Figures A-43 through A-46. '

 SOILS ANALYSES

TABLE 1
BTXE (PPM)
Sample Benzene Toluene Xylene Ethylbenzene
Location Depth {0) {0} (0) {(0)
MwW-1 10! 1.8 7.8 U 3.8
MwW-1 15 0.08 ND ND ND
MW-12 10° 2.2 11 25 5.4
MW-12 13" 0.64 0.71 3.5 0.64
MW-2 1¢° 0.05 ND 0.03 ND
Mw-3 15° ND ND 4.0 0.97
ND = None Detected
{) = Action Level
TABLE 2

TPH as Gas, TPH as Diesel, 0il and Grease, Total Lead (PPEM)

TPH as TPH as 0il and Total
Sample Gas Diesel Grease Lead
Location Depth (10) (100) (NAV) {NAV)
Mw-1 10 89 NT NT NT
MW-1A. 10" $16" 5¢ NT ND
Mw-12 13° 11 ND NT ND
MW-3 15’ 92 NT NT NT

ND = None Detected

NT = Not Tested

()

Action Level
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R.T. NAHAS COMPANY

REAL ESTATE DEVELQPERS AMND INVESTORS

SGFEBH;. PY 1 31 20630 PATIO DRIVE
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 94546
TFLEPHONE 415 538-2600

February 12, 1990

Mr. Scott Seery

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County

80 Swan Way

Room 200

Oakland, Ca 94621

" Dear Scott:

Enclosed are two copies of the final report from BKS regarding

our gas station located at 20405 Redwood Road, Castro Valley,
California.

Please call should you reguire any further information .

Sincerely,

Roberta Buchan

Enclosures
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TABLE 3

Purgeable Halocarbons

No purgeable halocarbons were detected in the s0il samples
analvzed.

WATER ANALYSES

TABLE 1

BTXE (PFB)

No BTXE compounds were detected in the water samples analyzed

TABLE 2

TPH Gas, TPG Diesel, 0il and Grease, Total Lead (PPB)

TPH as TPH as 0il and Total
Sample Gas Diesel Grease Lead
Location {NAV) (NAV) (NAV) {NAV)
Mw-2 72 NT NT NT
NT = Not Tested
TABLE 3

Purgeable Halocarbons

No purgeable halocarbons were detected in the water samples
ahalyzed,

Our Job P891134
February 5, 1999

B

SK

Rt

Lt




Monitoring Facility Installations Our Job P89134
Underground Petroleum Tanks February 5, 1990
Unocal 76 Service Station Page 8

20405 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, Ccalifornia

CCONCLUSICNS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Conclusions

An area of soil and groundwater contamination exists in the
vicinity of the southwest corner of the underground gasoline

tank cluster. As determined from Borings MW-1 and MW-1A,
contamination occurs between 10 and 17 feet, and includes a
perched saturated zone between 15 and 17 feet. Contamination of
the underlying principal water table has not been determined.
Small amounts of hydrocarbon contamination were detected in other
borings as well.

The origin of contamination of the MW-1 and MW-1A area may be
related to a release of petroleum products into an excavation in
that area, as reported by the station manager.

Groundwater occurs beneath the site at a depth of 19 to 20 feet,
with a potentiometric surface of approximately 12-1/2 feet.
Horizontal flow as determined from Wells Mw-2, MW-3 and Mw-4 is
te the southwest, with a gradient approaching 1.0 percent. The
use of Well MW-4 as a component of the three-monitoring well
gradient evaluation is guestionable, with respect tc the
encountered saturated horizons during excavation.

A down-gradient monitoring well was not established, for the
10,000 gallon UST cluster. This was due tc the presence of soil
contamlnatlon in the area proposed for Well Mw-1, which was
designated as the down-gradient well. Elimination of this area
for the construction of the well was necessary to prevent
Cross-contamination between upper and lower saturated zones, and
because the well would not distinguish contamination between a
release from the tank group and the contamination already
present.

The detected amounts of soil contaminants exceed the maximum
ccncentrations allewable according to the Leaching Potential

Analysis Table (2-1) of the State Water Resources Control Board |
LUFT Manual, dated May 24, 1988,

The detected amount of TPH as gasoline in water in MW-2 is less
than the 100 ppb threshold valve customarily used to identify a
site requiring further investigation. The amount of contaminants
in the groundwater in the area of Mw-1 and MW-1A is not known,
but is likely significant.
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20405 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Recommendations

BSK recommends that an assessment be performed of the Mw-1 and
MW-1A area to determine the source, amount and areal extent of
contamination. It is apparent that remediation of the problem in
this area will be required before the initial monitoring
objectives can be met for this project site; specifically, a
down-gradient monitoring point for the 10,000 gallon UST cluster.
The down-gradient point is the most important of the monitoring
group.

We suggest that gquarterly sampling (as opposed to the guarterly
observations and semi-annual sampling described in our proposal)
and laboratory testing of the installed monitoring wells be
performed for a period of one year due to the unexpected presence
of TPH in MW-2, and the presence of contamination in the MW-1 and
MW-1A area. The first quarterly sampling event, with laboratory
testing, should cccur during the second week of March 159G Lo
facilitate a April 1990 report.

Report Distribution

Copies of this report should be submitted to the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health for their review. We are
pProviding you with extra copies for this purpose. We understand
that copies of the report may be forwarded by ACEH to the
Regional Water Quality Control Board in Oakland for their review.

LIMITATICNS

The findings and conclusions presented in this report are based
on field review and observations, and from the limited testing

program described in this report. This report has been prepared

in accordance with generally accepted methodologies and standards
of practice in the area. No other warrantlies, expressed or
implied, are made as to the findings, conclusions and
recommendations included in the report.

The findings of this report are valid as of the present. The
bassage of time, natural processes or human intervention on the
property or adjacent property can cause changed conditions which

can invalidate the findings and conclusions presented in this
report.
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Castro Valley, California

BSK & Associates is pleased to have been of service to you during
this project. If you have guestions concerning the contents of
this report, please do not hesitate to contact us.

The following are attached and complete this report:

FIGURE 1 ~ Vicinity Map/Site Plan

FIGURE 2 - Legend for Test Hole Logs

FIGURE 3-7 - Log of Borings

FIGURE 8 - Typical Groundwater
Monitoring Well

FIGURE 9 - Groundwater Flow Direction

Figure 10-12 - Sample Collection Logs

Appendix "A"

FIGURES A-1 through A-42 - Laboratory Chemical Tcst Data
Sheets
FIGURES A-43 through A-46 - Project Chain of Custody Records

Respectfully submitted,

BSK & Associates

Alex Y. Eskandari.hf
Project Manager
C.E. 38101

o W.
Tim W. Berger
Staff Geologist

AYE/TWB: hhc
{C:P89134.J26)

Distribution:
R.T. Nahas Company/Eden Managements (S Coples)
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DATE: 12/05/89 LOG OESIGNATION .M-1

LOGGED @y: MC

ELEVATION: Approx. 190’ '

WATER LEVEL! Tnitially encountered at 20'-0", then rose to 12'-0" ' J08: P89134
EQUIPMENT: Mobil Drill B-53 8" Hollow Stem Auger Flouke: 3

{2)

MOSTURE 9%

SOIL OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES

DEPTH, FEET
NOMINAL (1}
DIAME TER, M.
BLOWS /£00T
DRY DENSITY,
PCF
SAMPLES
US.C.5

PMT [2.5" Asphaltic Concrete over 8" Aggregate Base

CL |SILTY CLAY: Brown, moist, firm

CH |SILTY CLAY: Black gray, saturated soft .

i CH [SILTY CLAY: Greenish gray, moist, SCiff, 1
5 — 22 1 CL slighty sandy, numerous air voids PID = 0.0 |

— CL {SANDY CLAY: Light yellow brown, moist,
27 ML very stiff

CL |SANDY CLAY/{SEEEEEE: 1 icht yellow-brown,
. 5C moist, verystiff stronghydrocarbon odor .
Saturated at 17"

5 — ' —
28 3 H PID to 28.8
PID to 605.0

5C LElaEteliiil: Greenish gray, saturated
. 36 4 No odor ' ‘ 1

204 SILTY CLAY: Light brown, moist, very stiff
Saturated at 20°'

Note: PID denotes Photo IonizationDetector -
. Reading

25

THE 1OGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND T (z)

IS NOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE 1Ot NANMER - 30 tucH Gmoe.

OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS {#1 nvoaauLicaur susneo ASSOCiotes
AND TIMES . &

C0] SAWPLER (WSIO€ Diam,

R G & G G T I S Gl R G O Gl T I B B B e
S
1
%
l




. DATE: 12/05/89 e S
LOGGED BY: MC LOG DESiGNATION —
l ELEVATION: Approx. 190'
' WATER LEVEL: Initially encountered at 20'-0", then rose to 12'-0Q" ' Joa:P89134
EQUIPMENT : Mobile Drill B-53 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE: 3 (cont'd)
-— - — - -
' il it R [
ol Y S - O A
FfZble (2 |%e] & | © R ROCK DESCRIPTION
l Zlzsls |5 |B®| E | 4 soiL 0 PTIO NOTES
= e
8iala [S|&8 | o °
; CL § SILTY CLAY: Light brown, saturated
l ] §
I 30 Boring
o terminated at
I 30", then
- backfilled with
neat grout to
o surface using |
l Tremie method
Note:
l Surface seal |
4 depth = 30'
- —
I b -
1 | )
' THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND IT :”' SAUPLER (NSIOE DIAM.
1S NOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE P 140U HAMAER= 30 ick 0a0e. @(
OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS (#1 WYoRauiicaLLy PusSHED e
AND TIMES. &




AND TIMES,

DATE: 12-07-89 Mi-1A
A 12 LOG DESIGNATION -1
ELEVATION: Approx. 190°
WATER LEVEL: Seepage mnoted at 15' (not water table) J08: P89134
l EQUIPMENT : Mobile Drill B~53 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE: 4
i LA R N
W] 8 w {»n [7:]
I.|.’ ael~ g rF ‘::,' o
I ZIEgle B |88 € G SOIL OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES
a |4t 0 = > < =
g1za|a |%|% @
. PMT|2.5" Asphaltic Concreteover 8" Aggregate Base
CL §SILTY CLAY: Black gray, very moist, PID = 0.0
' . CH medium stiff -
- Grades to gray brown .
. 4
l PID = 0.0
SH2.0f 27 -1 - 11 CL | SILTY CLAY: Greenish gray, moist stiff -~
- to very stiff
l b -1
7 Grades to yellow brown .
PID = 0.0
. Grades to mottled gray vellow-brown §
-4 -
PID to 342.0
l i042.0) 28 il I I . CL | SANDY CLAY: Greenish gray, moist stiff, —
strong hydrocarbon odog
' 5 Grades to very moist PID to 58.0
l 2.0y 20 - - 3 . Grades to yellow brown, moist, lesser PID to 37.0
sand fraction and slight odor 7
15 — . -
CL {SANDY CLAY: Yellow brown, saturated 4
SC soft, no odor i i
PID = 0.0
2.0 35| - - |4
| . CL |SILTY CLAY: Reddish brown, damp, -
| l very stiff to hard
| . Boring .
; ] terminated at
| l 174" backfilled]
| 20.. to surface with
neat grout T
' - Note: i |
Surface seal
7 depth = 17.5' =
| i
I 25 ‘
THE OGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS :
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND 1T :;" PAMFLER insior Olaw. |
IS NOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE 14O RANUER - 30 tmcw DROS. @( ‘
l OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS (€1 HromauLicaLLy pusnes & Associates |




DATE: 12/04/89 LOG DES'GNATIONW‘E .

LOGGED BY: MC

ELEVATION: Approx. 190"
WATER LEVEL: Initially encountered at 20'-0", then rose to 12'-5" ' J08: pagi3s
EQUIPMENT ; Mobile Drill B-53 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE: 5
- =z .O- ~ & :.
BITEIE T w | o
i :;‘_ - o Z W 3 w
Xizu|g 28| & o SOIL OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES
=323 |8{x [3]°3
A |zala T |& @
PMT 2" Asphaltic Concrete over 8" Aggregate Base
CL [SILTY CLAY: Brown, very wet, soft
CH [SILTY CLAY: Black gray, saturated, soft,
- OH organic clay fraction
1
PID to 11.0
Sa20l 13| -1 - 1 CH |SILTY CLAY: Greenish gray, moist stiff,
CL slighty sandy, some air voids,
a blocky texture
< CL [SANDY CLAY: Light yellow brown, moist,
ML very stiff, horizontal air voids
w—42.0l 21 | - |- |, i
PID = Q.0
] v
CL ISTLTY CLAY: Light yellow brown, moist, —
7 very stiff to hard
15 42.0] 38 - -
3 PID = 0.0
CL BANDY CLAY: Light yellow brown
. SC saturated, very stiff
204 Grades to clayey fine sand
2.0023 |~ | - |4 -
3" .
25 lg | - - - CL BILTY CLAY: Light brown, saturated
THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS {11 SAMPLEM I1NSIDE OtaAm
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND (T '
IS NOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE {21 140 me HANMER - 30 INCH DROP, m(
OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS 1#1 HvoRauuicauy susuco & Assocites

AND TIMES.




DATE: 12/04/89 My=2
LOGGED BY: MC LOG DESIGNA-HON*
ELEVATION: Approx 190"
: WATER LEVEL: Initially encountered at 20'-0", then rose to 12'-5" JOB:P89134
l EQUIPMENT : Mobile Drill B-53 8" Hollwo Stem Auger FIGURE: 5 (cont'd)
— 1w = z
E S S = lfl g w
4 ‘—;g < g |z | w o
rlzulge 218212 | 9 SOIL OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES
533(S |slx |32 >
o |zal|a g% “
' 25 CL |SILTY CLAY: Light brown, saturated, very
. stiff, sand fraction -
1 ] "
30 3 —
1 1" 1 - _
5 3
I Boring
- terminated at -
31’
l an! :acnitoring-
., well installed.]
having 15" of
' 40— casing over -
15' of screen
- -
l Note:
Surface seal |
- depth = 12" |
' h -y
l 451 -
1 ] q
l 50 _
' 55
THE LOGS SHOw SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS (1} SAmMPLER NSIDE DiAM.
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED , ANDIT 121 1401 HAMMER - 30 1NCH
IS NOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE pRos.
OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS (71 Wromauvicaitr susweo & Associates

AND TIMES.




DATE: 12/05/89 LOG DESIGNAT'ON .MW«-3.

LOGGED BY: MC

ELEVATION: Approx. 190°'
WATER LEVEL: Initially encountered at 19'-0", then rose to 12'-4" J0B: P89134
EQUIPMENT : Mobile Drill B-53 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE: &

{2}

MOISTURE 4,

SOt OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES

DEPTH, FEET
NOMINAL (1)
DIAMETER M.
BLOWS /FOOT
DRY DENSITY,
PCF
SAMPLES
UsS.CS

PMT {3" Asphaltic Concrete over 8" Aggregate Base

CL |SILTY CLAY: Brown, moist

- CH |SILTY CLAY: Black gray, saturated PID 0.8 .

OH soft, organic clay fraction

CH | SILTY CLAY: Greenish gray, moist stiff,
S 2.0 27 - - ! CL mottled yellow brown PID = 1.2 -—

CL | 5ANDY CLAY: Light yellow brown, moist,

l W~4>0] 28 | - 9 . ML stiff, mottled olive brown, numerous -

horizontal air voids PID = 0.0

CL } SILTY CLAY: Light yellow brown, moist,
very stiff to hard, slighty sandy,

15 42.0| 36 _ _ blocky texture
3 F PID = 0.0

12007 1-1- |+ W ]
€04 CL | SANDY CLAY: Light yellow brown, wet, PID = 2.5 _

SC very stiff to hard
7 Saturated at 20' .

25 CL | SILTY CLAY: Light brown saturated

THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 1)
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND T

FAMPLER INSIOE DHAM.

IS NOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE (21 1404 namuLe- 30 iNCu ORoe, ﬂ(
OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS {#) WYoRAuLicaLLY PusHED & Associates

AND TIMES.




DATE: 12/05/89 - MW~
LOGGED BY: MC LOG DESIGNATION :
ELEV&TION Approx‘ 190'
WATER LEVEL: Initially encountered at 19'-0", then rose to 12'-4" JOB:P89134
EQUIPMENT : Mobile Drill B-53 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE: 6 (cont'd)
l - -zl = 3_—‘
el il I~ g @
-]~ % L ow g 2
T (zwlw c gl & bt 501L OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES
- | x o o = w
SB3S sz |33
a [zala < & w
l 25 SILTY CLAY: Light brown, saturated,
. very stiff, sand fraction -
1 | “
“ -
l 304137 12 -] - -
8
. Boring
' terminated at
4 303" -
30" monitoring
well installed]
- having 15" of
; casing over
' To= 15' of screen_]
- Note: -
' - Surface seal
depth = 11°
' 15 — —
1 || -
' 204 -
' 25
THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS
(1) .
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, AND 1T 1;1 FAMPLER 1NSIOF OiAn
1S NOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE (40 1 HAMMER — 30 iNCH DROP,
I OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS (7} WvomauLicaLy puskeo & Associates

AND TIMES.




e 2078 LOG DESIGNATION st

LOGGED BY: MC
ELEVATION: APPI'OX. 190!
WATER LEVEL: Initially encountered at 16'-6", then rose to 12'=-2" 408: 2?9134
EQUIPMENT:  Mobile Drill B-53 8" Hollow Stem Auger FIGURE :
= :z_ sg 32 ,’:-
Ld ”'E E “lw |=® 7]
o =] £ 12w \ud “
Tlzele |2 |88 &1 G SOIL OR ROCK DESCRIPTION NOTES
P ERE
olzald S |& @
PMT [2.5" Asphaltic Concrete over 1.5"Aggregate Base
7 .
. CH [SILTY CLAY: Black gray, very moist, PID = 0.0 .
i CL medium stiff A
. . -
. ; . PID = 0.0
5 —42.01 30 - - CL |SILTY CLAY: Greenish gray, moist, stiff to —
1
very stiff, numerous vertical small
. Note:
. air voids — -
Surface seal
7 depth = 8' 1
200 23 [ - | - )
2 Grades to yellow brown, stiff, black
staining in root voids PID to 2.3 -
0 No odor noted
CL |SANDY CLAY: Light vellow brown, moist, stiff
-1 -4
- < "
2.0l 22 -1 - |3 - ]
l' Grades to very moist, olive staining PID = 0.0 i
on rootlets
15 — —
Saturated at 163’
< - PID to 6.1 -
CL ISANDY CLAY: Light brown, saturated
L4 5C fine-grained sand, stiff No odor noted
2.0 221 -} -
VAR
204 = -
= -y
25" monitoring
y - —- - well installedd
L |SILTY CLAY: Light brown, saturated, stiff having 10" of
n casing over ]
15" of screen
Boring -
25 Eg;minated at
THE LOGS SHOW SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS
tr) .
AT THE DATES AND LOCATIONS INDICATED, ANO IT (ay nER ok BN
IS NOT WARRANTED THAT THEY ARE REPRESENTATIVE 1 140Us RAMMER - 30 inck OROP.
OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS (P} MYDRAULICALLY PUSHED & Assaciates

AND TIMES.




Traffic Worthy Or Other

Secure Well Box j

TYPICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL

[Not To Scale)

Job No. P89134
February 1990 BS[(

FIGURE: 8§ & Assoriates

I Ground Surface —
Water-Tight, Lockable -—— | + &)
' Well Plug Schedule
Neat Cement or 9 Sack — s o PVC Casing
Sand Grout Seal
' | — 1-Foot )
Bentonite
2-Foot Annular Peilets (1/4")
l Pack over Slots
2-Foot Minimum for E
' Fluctuation _ v
Groundwater - Surface ‘
Well Bottom Generally Considered To Be: - Schedule
1. | s 40 Slotted
. . 20 Feet Below Top of First — PVC
Encountered Saturated Material _
2. 1 Foot Into First Clay Aquitard —
Greater Than 5-Foot Thick, Below —
Water Table -~
l — Solid PVC
N Ky
' 1-Foot Minimum { Screw End
4 Cap




MW-4${ 300 Gal. |
i | Waste Dil

Y

Service
Station
Building

P e

Pump
Islands

L, /
C L

A

—12.25

LEGEND:

Denotes well used in

4
— | 3 survey

NORTH € Borings (backfilled)
Scale: 1" = 15' . ,
Gradient = 1.07 Water Flow Direction

SIDEWALK
REDWCOD ROAD ESS“(

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION AND
GRADIENT : 12/14/89

MONITORING FACILITIES INSTALLATION
UNDERGROUND PETROLEUM TANKS
UNOCAL 76 SERVICE STATION
20405 REDWOOD ROAD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNTA

Job No. P89134
February 1990
FIGURE: 9

BSIK

Y f'\‘:‘()(mtu-,




INDIVIDUAL WELL FIELD LCG — WATER SAMPLING

Job No.: P89134 Projecrt: R.T. Nahas - Castro Valley
Date: 12/14/89 Personnel: M. Cline Weather: clear/cool
Well Identification: = MW=2

Depth to Water: 10,98 Well Depth: 30 Water Volume: 3.1 gallons

Reference Point Elevationi 1-4 bf%gg Groundwater Elevation: 1¥.38%°

Measurcement Technique: Ref. = T.0.C., south side Redwood Road
Immiscible Layers: Top: None observed Bottom: None observed
Detection Method: Visual Collection Method: PVC Bailer

Purging: Begin Purge @ 12:25 End Purge € 12:45 Total Time: 20 min.
Pumping Rate: 1.25g. per/min Total Volume: 25 gal. Well Yeild: Highiixsx

Equipment /Procedure: PVC hand pump
Sampling. Eguipment/Procedure: Teflon bailer top of water
Chem No. :
Constituents & Parameters: TVH, BTXE
Containers: Two 40 ml, VOA glass vials

Field Analysis:

Time: 12:25 12:30 12:36 12:40 12:45
Ec/Range: 1038 988 963 941 942
pH: 6.39 6.32 6.28 6.14 6.164
Temp f/e; 70.4 70.4 70.2 70.0 69.4
Sampled: 5 10 15 20 25
{gallon)

Storage Container Temp: Min Max Mean

Field CGhservations:

Job No. P89134
February, 1990
FIGURE: 10

BSK

FOASSOC LT




INDIVIDUAL WELL FIELD LOG - WATER SAMFPLING

Job No.: P89134 Project: R.T. Nahas, Castro Valley
Date: 12/14/89 Personnel: M. Cline Weather: clear/cogl
Well Identification: Mw-3
Depth to Water: 11.23 Well Depth: 30! Water Volume: 3.1 gallons
Reference Point Elevation:0.98 below Groundwater Elcvatian:_é2;21"
curb . =
Measurement Technique: Ref. = T.0.C., south side Redwood Road
Immiscible Layers: Top: None observed Bottom: Nome observed
Detection Method: Visual : Collection Method: pyC bailer

Purging: Begin Purge € 13:30 End Purge @ 13:45 Total Time: _15 min.
Pumping Rate: l.7g. per/min Total Volume:25 gal Well Yeild: High/Gow

Equipment/Procedure: PVC hand pump

Sampling: Equipment/Procedure: Tetlon bailer, top of water
Chem No. :
Constituents & Parametrers: TVH and BTXE
Containers: Two 40 ml. VOA glass vials

Field Analysis:

Time: 13:30 13:34 13:38 13:41 13:45
Ec/Range: 923 903 900 905 873
pH: 6.90 6.54 6.39 6.36 6.34
Temp f/cq 67.7 68.2 67.9 68.1 8.1
Sampled: 5 10 15 20 25
{gallon)

Storage Container Temp: Min Max Fcan

Field Observations:

Job No. P89134
February, 1990
FIGURE: 11}

BSK
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INDIVIDUAL WELL FIELD LOG -~ WATER SAMPLING
Job No.: P8I134 Project: _R.T. Nahas, Castro Valley
Date: _12/14/89 Personnel: M. Cline wWeather: Clear/cool
Well Identification:  MW-4
Depth to Water: 12,10 Well Depth: 25° Water Volume: 2.1 gals.
Reference Point Elevation:«0.3 below Groundwater Elevation; _1;,40
Measurement Technigque: Ref, =C{'_1E1:O.Q..south side, Redwood Road
Immiscible Layers: Top: None observed Bottom: None observed
Detection Method: Visual - Collectiocn Method: PVC Bajiler

Purging: Begin Purge € 10:50 End Purge € _11:01 Total Time: 11 min.
Pumping Rate: _].gg.per/min Total Volume: 20 gal.Well Yeild: Highxow

Equipment/Procedure: PVC hand pump
Sampling: Equipment/Procedure: Teflon bailer top of water
Chem No.:
Constituents & Parameters: TPR, BTXE, EPA 601 and 0il & Grease

Containers: Two-l liter amber glass and two-40 ml. VOA plass vials

Field Analysis:

Time: 10:50 10:53 10:57 11:01
Ec/Range: 736 753 738 743
He 6.01 6.05 6.12 6.12
Temp f/c: _68.2 68.2 68.7 68.9
Sampled: 5 10 15 20
(gallon)
5torage Container Temp: Nin B HMax Mean

Field Obscrvations:

Job No. P89134
February, 1990

FIGURE: 12

BSK
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APPENDIY "A"
CHEMICAL TEST DATA SHEETS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS

BSK
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BS[( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FICURE: A-1

1414 Stanislaus Street +  Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone {209) 485-8310 + Fax (209} 4857427
BSK-Pleasanton

I P89134 Lab No. _ Ch894019-9
Report Date 12/13/39
' Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/5/89%
Sample Description 1315 hrs. Date Received 12/7/89
l M@=1, No. 1 at 5° Date of Analyses 12/9/89

Soil Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Compound Results Detection

(mg/kg) Limit

(DLR)

Benzene ............ ceeeses ND 0.02

Toluene ............... oo ND 0.02

Ethylbenzene .............. ND 0.02

Total Xylene Isomers ...... ND G.02
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 10.

Mathod: BTXE~-EFA 8020 TVE-EPA 8015M
KD-None Detected  BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLA-Datection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

£110689

QK%E%V upesz?;r /bégénlcstﬁﬁperVLSOr

-




BSI( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FICURE: A2

1414 Stanislaus Street = Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209} 4857427
BSK-Pleasanton

l P89134 Lab No. Ch894019-10
Report Date 12/13/89
l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled _ _12/5/89
Sample Description _1603 hrs. Date Received _ 12/7/89
l MW-1, No. 2 at 10’ Date of Analyses 12/9/89

Soil Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Compound Results Detection

(mg/kqg) Limit

( DLR)

Benzene .......... e v e naas 1.8 0.02

Toluene ............ Ceveens 7.8 0.02

Ethylbenzene .............. 3.8 0.02

Total Xylene Isomers ...... 20 0.02
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons 89 10.

Method: BTXE-EPA 8020 TVH-EPA 8015M
Nb-None Detected  BDL-Balow Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

5;25%/Superui§5£:> /¢6¥ganlcs perVLSor




BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A-3

1414 Stanislaus Street * Fresno, California 93706 = Telephone (209) 485-8310 * Tax (209} 4857427
BSK-Pleasanton

P89134 Labk No. Ch894019-11
Report Date 12/13/89
l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled _ 12/5/89
Sample Description 1622 hrs. Date Received 12/7/89

MR-1, No. 3 at 15° Date of Analyses 12/9/89

Scoil Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Compound Results Detection

(mg/kqg) Limit

(DLR})

Benzene .......... ct e 0.09 0.02

Toluene .........cvvvuvnnn. ND 0.02

Ethylbenzene .............. ND 0.02

Total Xylene Isomers ...... ND 0.02
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 10,

Method: BIXE-EPA 6020 TVH-EPA B8015M
ND-None Detected  BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit Fer the Purposes of Reporting

77 5
Organics %;éervisor

\%} |
\




BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A-4

1414 Stanislaus Street * Fresno, California 93706 » Telephone (209) 485-8310 * Fax (209) 4857427
BSK-Pleasanton

. P89134 Lab No. _ Ch894019-12
Report Date 12/13/39
' Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/5/89
Sample Description _1640 hrs. Date Received _ 12/7/89
' _MW-]1, No. 4 at 19’ Date of Analyses 12/9/89

S0il Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Method: BTXE-EPA 8020 TVH-EPA B015M
ND-None Detected  BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detaction Limit For the Purpcses of Reporting

| Compound Results Detection
| {(mg/kqg) Limit
| {DLR)
|

| Benzene ......... Ceeesaeans ND 0.02
| Toluene ............ ceeeeen ND 0.02
i Ethylbenzene ......... tesen ND 0.02
| Total Xylene Isomers ..... ND 0.02
i Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 10.

\

|

\

:
)
]
1
;
}

I
:
l
l
i
I
1

110689 (g§26%ZéuP%§ifi?; /ngyéics S rvisor




BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A-5

1414 Stanislaus Street = Fresno, Catifornia 93706 = Telephone {209) 485-8310 + Fax (209) 4857427
l BSK Pleasanton

P89134 : .Lab No., Ch894058-1

Report Date 12/28/89

l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
l Sample Description __1140 hrs. Date Received __ 12/8/89
MW-1R at 5’ Date of Analyses 12/13/89

Soil Analyses for
Total Organic Lead

Compound Results Detection
(mg/kq) Limit
(DLR)
Total Organic Lead ........ ND 2.0

Method: DHS

HD-None Detectsd BDOL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

K £
C Supe sox perv1sor
110789




BS[( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A-6

1414 Stanislaus Street * Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 485-7427
BSK Pleasanton

' P89134 .Lab No. _ Ch894058-1
Report Date 12/28/89
l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Sample Description __ 1140 hrs. Date Received _ 12/8/89
. MW-12 at 5° Date of Analyses 12/10/89

Soil Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Compound Results Detection

{mg/kg) Limit

(DLR)

Benzene .......... ceeasaaas ND 0.02

Toluene ...........c....... ND 0.02

Ethylbenzene .............. ND 0.02

Total Xylene Isomers ...... KD 0.02
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 10.

Mathod: BTXE-EPA 8020 TVE-EPA 8015M
ND-Ncne Detected BDL~Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limlt For the Purposes of Reporting




BS]( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A7

1414 Stanislaus Street +  Fresno, California 93706 « Telephone (209) 485-8310 * Fax (209} 4857427
BSK Pleasanton

P89134 . Lab No. Ch894058-1

Report Date __12/28/89

Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Sample Description 1140 hrs. Date Received ___12/8/89
_MW-1pA at 5° Date of Analyses _ 12/15/89

Soil Analyses for TPH

Compound Results Detection
(mg/kq) Limit
(DLR)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 10

HMathod: TPH DHS GC/FID
KD-None Detacted BEDL-Below Datection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

ez U

isor /{2826&;1 s Superv1sor

n110789




BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FICURE: A-8

1414 Stanislaus Street * Fresno, California 93706 = Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209} 4857427
BSK Pleasanton
P89134 .Lab RNo. Ch894058-2

Report Date 12/28/89

l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89

Sample Description __1157 hrs. Date Received __12/8/89

MW-1A at 10’ Date of Analyses 12/13/89

Scil Analyses for
Total Organic Lead

Compound Results Detection
(mg/kqg) Limit
(DLR)
Total Organic Lead ..... aee ND 2.0
Mathod: DHS
ND-Hone Detected BDL-Below Detection Limit

DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

Ny

n1c uperv1sor

< s
QcC Superéy
107389




BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A-9

1414 Stanislaus Street +  Fresno, California 93706 « Telephone (209) 485-8310 » Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton

l P89134 . Lab No. Ch894058-2
Report Date _ 12/28/89
' Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Sample Description _ 1157 hrs. Date Received __12/8/89
l MW-1A at 10’ Date of Analyses 12/10/89

Soil Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Compound Results Detection

{mg/kg} Limit

(DLR)

Benzene ....... N 2.2 0.02

Toluene ........... cecannaa 11 0.02

Ethylbenzene .............. 5.4 0.02

Total Xylene Isomers ...... 25 0.02
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons 110 10.

Mothod: BTXE-EPA BDZ0 TVH~-EPA 801%M
ND~None Detected BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Datection Limit For tha Purposes of Reporting

2N 4
/%gﬁfﬁé'gﬁgéffggé;///// /Cééé%gnics upervisor
110689




BS]( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FICURE: A-10

1414 Stanisfaus Street = fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton

l P89134 . Lab No. Ch894058-2
Report Date 12/28/89
l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Sample Description 1157 hrs. Date Received 12/8/89%
l MW-1a at 10’ Date of Analyses 12/15/89

Soil Analyses for TPH

Compound Results Detectior
(mg/kq) Limit
(DLR)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50* 10

Method: TPH DES GC/PID

HD-None Detected BHDL-Below Detection Limit

DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposas of Reporting

*Note: This sample contains lower molecular weight hydrocarbons,

-

QC Sugffgégor/// cs Sup isor
110789




BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A-11

1414 Stanislaus Street *  Fresno, California 93706 » Telephone (209} 485-8310 + Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton
PB89134 .Lab No. ChB894058-3

Report Date 12/28/89

l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89

Sample Description _ 1208 hrs. Date Received _ 12/8/89

_MW-1a at 13° Date of Analyses 12/13/89

Scil Analyses for
Total Organic Lead

Compocund Results Detection
(mg/kqg) Limit
(DLR)
Total Organic Lead ........ ND 2.0
Mathod: DHS
ND-None Datected BDL-Below Detection Limit

DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Raporting

o= W

QC Supe 50r g/kgégéyic pervisor

10789




BS]( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FICURE: A-12

1414 Stanislaus Street « Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 « fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton

I P89134 . Lab No. _ Ch894058-3
Report Date 12/28/89
l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Sample Description 1208 hrs. Date Received 12/8/89
I MW-1A at 13° Date of Analyses 12/10/89

Soil Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Compound Results Detection

{mg/kg) Limit

(DLR)

Benzene ..............00... 0.64 0.02

Toluene ........ccivuvennnnn 0.71 0.02

Ethylbenzene .............. 0.64 0.02

Total Xylene Isomers ...... 3.5 0.02
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons 11 10.

Method: BTXE-EPA 8020 TVH-EPA B015M
ND-None Datected BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

r
/9%?6§3§ﬁ5§i§f§§£//,/// /ofgatics s¢ffervisor
10689




BSI( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories

FIGURE: A—13

1414 Stanislaus Street «  Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton

P89134 .Lab No. _ Ch894058-3

Report Date 12/28/89

Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/8%

Sample Description _ 1208 hrs. Date Received _ 12/8/89

MW-1A at 13’ Date of Analyses _ 12/15/89

Soil Analyses for TPH

Compound Results Detection
(mg/kg) Limit

i

1

1

1

!

i

i

i

i

} (o)
I _
1

|

i

i

I

i

i

I

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 10

Mathed: TPH DHS GC/FID
ND-None Detected BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Rsporting

= A

—
é;f/ Supe /Oézggylcs 5 perv1sor

10789




BSI( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A-14

1414 Stanislaus Street = Fresno, California 93706  + Telephone (209} 485-8310 + Fax (209) 485-7427
BSK Pleasanton

' P89134 .Lab No. Ch894058-4
Report Date _ 12/28/89
l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Sample Description __ 1220 hrs. Date Received __12/8/89
I

MW-12 at 16.5’ Date of Analyses 12/13/89

Soil Analyses for
Total Organic Lead

Compound i Results Detection
(mg/kg) Limit
(DLR)
Total Organic Lead ........ ND 2.0
Mathod: DHS
ND-None Detected BDL-Below Deataction Limit

DLR-Detection Limit FPor the Purposes of Reporting

5wé6€'sd§;rﬁ%§§£/f,,//’ //@ékgéﬁics gérvisor
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BSl( & Assocrates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A-15

1414 Stanislaus Street «  Fresno, Calitornia 93706 « Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton

P89134 _Lab No. _ Ch894058-4
Report Date __12/28/89
l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
- Sample Description 1220 hrs. Date Received __12/8/89

MW-1A at 16.5' Date of Analyses 12/10/89

Soil Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Conmpound Results Detection

{mg/kg) Limit

{DLR)

BEeNzZene ........ovuiveeunnnns ND 0.02

Toluene .........ocvvvuuunn ND 0.02

Ethylbenzene .............. ND 0.02

Total Xylene Isomers ...... ND 0.02
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons KD 10.

ND-Ncne Detected  BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reparting

P /=

' Method: BTXE-EPA 8020 TVH-EPA BO1SM

L
//QiﬁEE-Supe isor géﬁ/ﬁs upervisor
1106889




BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A—16

1414 Stanislaus Street +  Fresno, California 93706 * Telephone (209) 485-8310 +  Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton

' P89134 .Lab No. __Ch894058-4
Report Date 12/28/89
l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Sample Description ___ 1220 hrs. Date Received _ _12/8/89
i

MW-1A& at 16.5" Date of Analyses 12/15/89

Soil Analyses for TPH

Compound Resgnlts Datection
(mg/kg) Limit
(DLR)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 10

Mathod: TPH DBS GC/PID
ND-None Detected BDL-Baelow Detection Limit
DLR-bDetection Limit For the Purpcses of Reporting

e )

s ) {
A¢Qgiaé/guéeZiE§EE;f/:> //)ﬁkéanicsééépervisor
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BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories

FIGURE: A-17

1414 Stanislaus Street  +
BSK-Pleasanton

Fresno, California 93706 »

Telephone (209) 485-8310 + Fax (209) 4857427

l P89134 Lab No. Ch894019-~1
Report Date 12/13/89
' Sample Type Soil Date Sampled _ 12/4/89
Sample Description Date Received _ 12/7/89
' MW-2, No. 1 at 5°' Date of Analyses 12/9/89
Scil Analyses for BTXE and TVH
Compound Results Detection
(mg/kqg) Limit
{ DLR)
Benzene ................... ND 0.02
Toluene ................... ND 0.02
Ethylbenzene .............. ND 0.02
Total Xylene Isomers ...... KD 0.02
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND i0.

Mathod: BTXE-EPA 8020 TVH-EPA 68015M
ND~Nona Datected

/,,//Zf

Q Supe

i
i
i
|
I
i
i
i
i
1
i
i
|

0ce9

BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLE-Datection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting
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BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FICURE: A-18

1414 Stanislaus Street = Fresno, California 93706 * Telephone (209) 485-8310 + Fax (209) 4857427
BSK-Pleasanton

I PB89134 Lalk No. Ch894019-2
Report Date 12/13/89
l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/4/89
Sample Description _1035 hrs. Date Received __12/7/89
l MW=-2, No. 2 at _10° Date of Analyses 12/9/89

Soil Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Compound Results Detection

(mg/kg) Limit

{DLR)

Benzene ..... Cherereaaaes . 0.05 0.02

Toluene ......coeeevnnnnnn. ND 0.02

Ethylbenzene .............. ND 0.02

Total Xylene Isomers ...... 0.03 0.02
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 10.

Mathod: BTXE-EPA 8020 TVH-EPA BO1S5M
ND-None Detected BDL-Balow Detection Limit
DLR-Datecticn Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

/QC Supe sox //B;ganlcs S pervxsor




BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FICURE: A-19

1414 Stanislaus Street + Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 » Fax (209) 4857427
BSK-Pleasanton

P89134 Lab No. Ch894015-3
Report Date 12/13/39
l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled __12/4/89
Sample Description _1050 hrs. Date Received __12/7/89

My-2, No. 3 at 15° Date of Analyses 12/9/89

Soil Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Compound Results Detection

(mg/kg) Limit

(DLR)

Benzene ......... Cresaaaaan ND 0.02

Tolvuene .......... cecrrraaa ND 0.02

Ethylbenzene .............. ND 0.02

Total Xylene Isomers ...... ND 0.02
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 10.

Method: BIXE-EFA 6020 TVH-EPA B801S5M
l ND-Hone Detected BDL-Balow Detection Limit

DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

. 6§%6b Suaéifgigy// 4&%anlcs ervisor
~110689




BS]( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A-20

1414 Stanislaus Street + Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 » Fax (209) 4857427
BSK-Pleasanton

l P89134 Lab No. _ Ch894019-4
Report Date _ 12/13/89
I Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/4/89
Sample Description _ 1110 hrs. Date Received _ 12/7/89
I uﬂéﬁ. No. 4 at 20° Date of Analyses _ 12/9/89

Soil Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Compound Results Detection

(mg/kqg) Limit

(DLR)

Benzene ................... ND 0.02

Toluene ................... ND 0.02

Ethylbenzene .............. ND 0.02

Total Xylene Isomers ...... ND 0.02
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 10.

Mothod: ETXE-EPA 8020 TVH-EPA 8015M
HD-None Detected BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limlit For the Purposes of Reporting

Q§7QC Su isd; '6£gérjés erv1sor




BSI( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FICURE: A-21

1414 Stanislaus Street + Fresno, California 93706 « Telephone (209) 485-8310 * Fax (209) 4857427
BSK-Pleasanton

I P89134 Lab No. __Ch894019-5
Report Date 12/13/89
' Sample Type Soil Date Sampled __ _12/5/89
Sample Description _ 0825 hrs. Date Received __12/7/89
l _M, No. 1 at 5° Date of Analyses 12/9/89

Soil Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Compound Results Detection

(mg/kg) Limit

(DLR)

Benzene ............0.00un.. ND 0.02

Toluene ..........vivvunenn ND 0.02

Ethylbenzene .............. ND 0.02

Total Xylene Isomers ...... ND 0.02
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 10.

Method: BTXE-EPA B020 TVH-EPA 8015M
ND-Hone Detected BDL-Below Detectien Limit
DLR-betection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

Qﬂiaé.Supeizfifg:::> 4&4&(&35 Stpervisor
110689




BSI( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A-22

1414 Stanislaus Street + Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 4857427
BSK-~-Pleasanton

l P89134 Lab No. __Ch894019-6
Report Date 12/13/39
l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled __ 12/5/89
Sample Description _ 0839 hrs. Date Received __ 12/7/89
' MH-3, No. 2 at 10’ Date of Analyses 12/9/89

Soil Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Compound Results Detection
(mg/kg) Limit
(DLR)
Benzene ..... et rreeaenaea ND 0.02
Toluene ....... et tereeeaan ND 0.02
Ethylbenzene .............. ND 0.02
Total Xylene Isomers ...... ND 0.02
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 10.

Method: BTXE-EFPA 8020 TVH-EPA BO1SM
ND-N¥one Detected BDL-Balow Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limlt Foxr the Purposes of Reporting

Q% Supe sor ganlcs pervisor
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BSI( & Associates Chemical Laboratories

FIGURE: A-23

BSK-Pleasanton

1414 Stanislaus Street » Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 * Fax (209) 4857427

P89134 Lab No. Ch894019-7
Report Date __ 12/13/89
' Sample Type Soil Date Sampled _ 12/5/89
Sample Description _0856 hrs. Date Received 12/7/89
MW-3, No. 3 at 15’ Date of Analyses _ 12/9/89
Soil Analyses for BTXE and TVH
Compound Results Detection
(mg/kg) Limit
(DLR)
Benzene .........cc000000.. ND 0.02
Toluene .....c00vvvuen. ceas ND 0.02
Ethylbenzene .............. 6.97 0.02
Total Xylene Isomers ...... 4.0 0.02
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons 952 10.

[
l_‘ Supervisgr
®110689

Mathod: BTXE-EFA 6020 TVH-EPA B015M
KD-None Detected BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit Por the Purposes of Reporting
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BSl( & Associates Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A-24

1414 Stanislaus Street = Fresno, California 93706 « Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 4857427
BSK-Pleasanton

l P89134 Lab No. _ Ch894019-8
Report Date 12/13/39
l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/5/89
Sample Description _0913 hrs. Date Received _ 12/7/89
l MW-3, No. 4 at 19- Date of Analyses ___12/9/89

S0il Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Compound Results Detection

{(mg/kq) Limit

(DLR)

Benzene .,..... e ND 0.02

Toluene .......oceevvennsnn ND 0.02

Ethylbenzene ...,........... ND 0.02

Total Xylene Isomers ...... ND 0.02
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 10.

Method: BTXE-EPA 8020 TVE-EPA 8015M
HD-None Detacted BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Dstection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

Qé;ﬁg/Supe££;56;j Oééanlc pervisor
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BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A-25

1414 Stanislaus Street «  Fresno, California 93706 »  Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton

P89134 . Lab No. __ChB94058-5
Report Date __ 12/28/89
' Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Sample Description _ 1505 hrs. Date Received __12/8/89
MH-4 at 5° Date of Analyses _ 12/10/89

Soil Analyses for BTXE

Compound Results Detection
(mg/kqg) Limit
(DLR)
Benzene .......cc0000n0nnn. ND 0.02
Toluene ........... seseennn ND 0.02
Ethylbenzene ........... ‘e ND 0.02
Total Xylene Isomers ...... ND 0.02

Hathod: BTXE-EPA 8020
ND-None Detected BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

y .-

R
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BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A-26

1414 Stanislaus Street = Fresno, California 93706 = Telephone (209) 485-8310 * Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton
P89134 . Lab No. ch894058-5

Report Date 12/28/89

Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Sample Description _ 1505 hrs. Date Received _ 12/8/89
__MW-4 at 5° Date of Analyses 12/310/89%

0il & Grease

Analyte Units Results| DLR

0il and Grease ........... mg/kg ND 100

HD-None Detected BiL-Pelow Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting
Analyses performed by Method EPA 413.1

//Q;fgz/gﬁggggisor D //CZgZégi%f%/guéervisor
R11G789




BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A-27

1414 Stanislaus Street +  Fresno, California 93706 = Telephone (209} 485-8310 + Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton

' P89134 _Lab No. _ Ch894058-5
Report Date 12/28/89
l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Sample Description 1505 hrs. Date Received 12/8/89
’gﬂgg;at 5°* Date of Analyses 12/14/89

Analyses For Purgeable Halocarbons ’
by EPA Method 8910

' Compound Results |DLR Compound Results |DLR
;f (mg/kg) (mg/kqg)
lBromodichloromethane caa ND 0.01§1,2-Dichloroethane ...... ND D.01
[Bromoform ........ ceeens ND 0.0171,1-Dichloxoethene ...... ND 0.01
{ Bromomethane ........... ND 0.02ftrans-1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 0.01
Carbon tetrachloride ... ND 0.01§1,2-Dichloropropane ..... ND 0.01
Chlorobenzene .......... ND 0.01jcis~1,3-Dichloropropene . ND 0.01
Chloroethane ....... cone ND 0.01ftrans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.01
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.02fMethylene chloride ...... ND 0.01
Chloroform ............. ND 0.01%1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 0.01
Cloromethane ........... ND 0.01}Tetrachloroethene ....... ND 0.01
Dibromochloromethane ... ND 0.01%1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ... ND 0.01
1,2-Dichlorobenzene .... ND 0.01311,1,2-Trichlorcethane ... ND 0.01
1,3-Dichlorobenzene .... ND 0.01Trichlorocethene ......... ND 0.01
1,4-Dichlorobenzene .... ND 0.01fTrichlorofluoromethane .. ND 0.01
ichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.04}vinyl chloride .......... ND 0.02
1,1-Dichlorcethane ..... ND 0.01

-None Detected  BDL-Balow Detection Limit
LR-Dataction Limit for the Purposes of Reporting

iﬁ%??7s§36}3§§§;/f/’/ Q{gyﬁyés Supérvisor
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BSI( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FICURE: A-28

1414 Stanislaus Street = Fresno, California 93706 = Telephone (209) 4858310 « Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton
P89134 . Lab No. Ch894058-5

Report Date __12/28/89

Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Sample Description __1505 hrs. Date Received _ 12/8/89
MW=-4 at 5’ Date of Analyses 12/15/89

S0il Analyses for TPH

Compound Results Detection
(mg/kg) Limit
(DLR)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 10

Mathod: TPH DHS GC/FID
HD-None Detected BDL-Balow Detection Limdt
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

JVIH-

Jei
,%63560 Supéﬁfégggd,/”//’ //G/dgnlcs erv1sor
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BSI( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories FIGURE: A-29

1414 Stanislaus Street » Fresno, California 93706 = Telephone (209) 485-8310 « Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton

P89134 . Lab No. Ch894058-6

Report Date 12/28/89

Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89

Sample Description _ 1516 hrs. Date Received _ 12/8/89

MW=4 at 8.5’ Date of Analyses 12/10/89

So0il Analyses for BTXE

Compound Results Detection
(mg/kg) Limit
(DLR)
Benzene .............. coman ND 0.02
Toluene ........c.eeeuvue.. . ND 0.02
Ethylbenzene .............. ND 0.02
Total Xylene Isomers ...... ND 0.02

Hathod: BTXE-EPA 802Q
ND-None Detected BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

Py A

/ﬂﬁ?ﬁh Sgbiiifggg?// //ykﬁ?ﬁnlcs pervisor




FIGURE: A-30

BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street +  Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton

P89134 _Lab No. __Ch894058-6

Report Date _ 12/28/89

Sample Type . Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89

Sample Description 1516 hrs. Date Received __12/8/89

MW-4 at 8.5° Date of Analyses 12/10/89

0il & Grease

Analyte Units Results| DLR

0il and Grease ........... mg/kg ND 100

ND-None Detscted BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLR~Detection Limit For the Purposes of Haporting
Analyses performed by Method EPA 413.1

R110789




FIGURE:

BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories

A-31

1414 Stanislaus Streetl =+

BSK Pleasanton
P89134

Soil

Fresng, California 93706

Il Sample Type

Sample Description

1516 hrs.

M4 at 8.5¢

Date Sampled
Date Received

Date of Analyses

+ Telephone (209) 485-8310 =

Ch894058-6

Fax (209) 4857427

.Lab No.

Report Date __12/28/89

12/7/89

12/8/89

12/14/89

Analyses For Purgeable Halocarbons
by EPA Method 8010 :

Compound Results |DLR Compound Results |DLR
(mg/kq) (mg/kg)
'Bromodichloromethane e ND 0.01§1,2-Dichloroethane ...... ND 0.01
;Bromoform .......... ee e ND 0.01%1,1-Dichloroethene ..... . ND 0.01
Bromomethane ........... ND 0.02ftrans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.01
Carbon tetrachloride ... ND 0.01§1,2-Dichloropropane ..... ND 0.01
Chlorobenzene .......... ND 0.01fcis-1,3-Dichloropropene . ND 0.01
Chloroethane ........... ND 0.01ftrans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.01
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.02§Methylene chloride ...... ND 0.01
Chloroform ......... . ND 0.01)1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 0.01
Cloromethane .......... . ND 0.01fTetrachloroethene ....... ND 0.01
Dibromochloromethane ... RD 0.0141,1,1-Trichloroethane ... KD 0.01
1,2-Dichlorobenzene .... ND 0.0141,1,2-Trichlorocethane ... ND 0.01
1,3-Dichlorobenzene .... ND 0.01iTrichlorcethene ......... ND 0.01
1,4-Dichlorobenzene .... ND 0.01lfTrichlorofluoromethane .. ND 0.01
ichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.04)Vinyl chloride .......... ND 0.02
1,1-Dichloroethane ..... ND 0.01

BDL-Below Detection Limit

-None Detected
LR-Datection Limit for the Purposes of Reporting
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l S%per\z\é/
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FIGURE: A-32

BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street = Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 + Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton

l P89134 ' .Lab No. __ChB94058-6
Report Date __ 12/28/89
I Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Sample Description _ 1516 hrs. Date Received __12/8/89
i

_MR-4 at 8.5° Date of Analyses 12/15/89

So0il Analyses for TPH

Compound Results Detection
(mg/kg) Limit
(DLR)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 10

Mathod: TPH DHS GC/FID
ND-None Detected BiL-Belcw Detection Limit
DLR-Detaction Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

o= I
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BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories

FIGURE:

A-33

1414 Stanislaus Street «  Fresno, California 93706 <« Telephone {209) 485-8310 » Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton

P89134

Sample Type

Sample Description 1543 hrs.

N

. Lab No. Ch894058-7
Report Date _ 12/28/89
Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Date Received 12/8/89
_MW-4 at 13 Date of Analyses _ 12/10/89
Soil Analyses for BTXE
Compound Results Detection
(mg/kg) Limit
(DLR)
BEeNnzZene .......ecevneae v ND 0.02
Toluene .........c0uuu.. .o ND 0.02
Ethylbenzene .............. ND 0.02
Total Xylene Isomers ...... ND 0.02

e

Method: BTXE-EPA BOZ0
HD-Nona Detected BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit Por the Purposes of Reporting
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Eiiégrfff’//f

y A

/%7%é§anl 5 Sgberv1sor




FIGURE: A-34

BS]( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street  +  Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 » Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton

l P89134 _Lab No. __Ch894058-7
Report Date 12/28/89
l Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Sample Description 1543 hrs. Date Received 12/8/89
l My-4 at 13° Date of Analyses __12/10/89

01l & Grease

Analyte Units Results| DLR

0il and Grease ........... mg/kg ND 160

RD~-None Detacted BDL-Balow Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting
Analyaes performed by Method EPA 413.1

110789 M{Slée@/ /g%{lcs perv:.sor




| FIGURE: A-35
BSI( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories
' 1414 Stanislaus Street = Fresno, California 93706 = Telephone (209) 485-8310 »  Fax {209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton
l P89134 . Lab No. Ch894058-7
Report Date 12/28/89
I Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Sample Description 1543 hrs. Date Received 12/8/89
ME-4 at 13- Date of Analyses 12/14/89
Analyses For Purgeable Halocarbons
l by EPA Method 8010
. Compound Results |DLR Compound Results |DLR
| (mg/kg) (mg/kqg)
|Promodichloromethane e ND 0.0141,2-Dichloroethane ...... ND 0.01
iBromoform .............. ND 0.01§1,1-Dichloroethene ...... ND 0.01
lBromomethane Ceeenaee . ND 0.02ftrans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.01
arbon tetrachloride ... ND 0.01%1,2-Dichloropropane ..... ND .01
hlorobenzene .......... ND 0.01)cis-1,3-Dichloropropene . ND 0.0
Chloroethane ........ e ND 0.013trans~-1, 3-Dichloropropene ND 0.01
-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.02§Methylene chloride ...... ND 0.01
hloroform ............. ND 0.01f1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 0.01
Cloromethane ........... ND 0.01fTetrachloroethene ....... ND 0.01
ibromochloromethane ... ND 0.0181,1,1-Trichloroethane ... ND 0.01
r2-Dichlorobenzene .... ND 0.01§1,1,2-Trichloroethane ... ND 0.01
¢ 3-Dichlorobenzene .... ND 0.01§Trichloroethene ......... ND 0.01
1,4-Dichlorobenzene .... ND 0.01fTrichlorofluoromethane .. ND 0.01
ichloredifluoromethane ND 0.04§Vinyl chloride .......... ND 0.02
1-Dichloroethane ..... ND 0.01

-None Detected  BDL-Below Detecticon Limit
R-Detection Limit for the Purposes of Reporting

mwgJ}ﬁ¢6é>§u§é%gié9;;,/’// 9%;@%2%; S&%éréisor




BSl( & Associates ~ Chemical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street + Fresno, California 93706 = Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 485.7427
BSK Pleasanton

l FIGURE: A-36

I P89134 .~ . Lab No. __Ch894058-7
Report Date __ 12/28/89
' Sample Type Soil Date Sampled 12/7/89
Sample Description 1543 hrs. Date Received _ 12/8/89
' MH-4 at 13°¢ Date of Analyses 12/15/8%

Soil Analyses for TPH

Compound Results Detection
(mg/kqg) Limit
(DLR)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 10

Method: TPH DBS GC/PID
Rh-Rone Detected BDL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting
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/MC SUPW / nics S ervisor
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FIGURE: A-37

BS[( & Assaciates  Chemical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street * Fresno, California 93706 =+ Telephone {209) 485-8310 + Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton o
P89134 Lab No. Ch894137-5

Report Date 1/3/90

Sample Type Water Date Sampled 12/14/89
Sample Description _1255 hrs. Date Received 12/15/89
MW-2 #1 Date Analyses Completed _12/16/89

Water Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Compound Results Detection
{ug/1) Limit
(DLR)
Benzene ........cceintncnan ND 0.5
Toluene .......ecvveeennes. ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene .............. ND 0.5
Total Xylene Isomers ...... ND 0.5
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons 72 50

Method: BINE-EPA 8020 TVE-EPA B0O15M
Hh-None Detected EDl-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting
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FIGURE: A-38

BSl( & Associates Chemical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street *  Fresno, California 93706 » Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax {209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton
P89134 Lab No. ChBS%4137-6

Report Date 1/3/90

Sample Type Water Date Sampled _ 12/14/89
Sample Description _1355 hrs. Date Received 12/15/89

MW-3 #1 Date Analyses Completed _12/16/89

Water Analyses for BTXE and TVH

Compound Results Detection
{ug/1) Limit
(DLR)
0.5
Toluene .......ccieevieennn. ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene .............. ND 0.5
Total Xylene Isomers ...... ND 0.5
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 50

Method: PTXE-EFA 8020 TVE-EPA B0O15M
HD-None Detected BDL-Below Detecticn Limit
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purpomes of Reporting

-

//O/é/g,/a%g Sﬁr\r’isor

l Benzene LA L I B I I Y ND
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FIGURE: 4-39

BSl( & Associates Chemical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street *+ Fresno, California 93706 * Telephone (209) 485-8310 * Fax (209) 4857427

' BSK Pleasanton
PB89134 Lab No. Ch894137-1
Report Date __1/3/90
Sample Type Water Date Sampled 12/14/89 |
I Sample Description _1125 hrs. Date Received _ _12/15/89 1
;!ég&;#l Date Analyses Completed _12/19/89

Analyses For Purgeable Halocarbons'
In Watexr by EPA Method 601

Compound Results |DLR Compound Results |DLR
{ug/1) (ug/1)

Bromodichloromethane ... ND 0.5¢1,2-Dichloxrcethane ...... ND 0.5
Bromoform .............. ND 0.501,1-Dichloroethene ..... . ND 0.5
Bromomethane ........... ‘ND l.0itrans-1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 0.5%
Carbon tetrachloride ... ND 0.5§1,2-Dichloropropane ..... ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene .......... ND 0.5§cis~1,3-Dichloropropene . ND 0.5
Chloroethane ........... ND 0.5ftrans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND l1.0jMethylene chloride ...... ND 0.5
Chloreoform ............. ND 0.541,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane ND 0.5
Cloromethane ........... ND 0.5fTetrachloroethene ....... ND 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ... ND 0.5§1,1,1-Trichloroethane ... ND 2.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene .... ND 0.5§1,1,2-Trichloroethane ... ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene .... ND 0.5)Trichloroethene ......... ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene .... ND 0.5)Trichlorofluoromethane .. ND 0.5
Dichloredifluoromethane ND 2.0)Vinyl chloride-.......... ND 1.0
1,1-Dichlorocethane ..... ND 0.5

KRD-None Detected RlL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit for the Purposeg of Reporting

== i
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FIGURE: A-40
|
: |
l BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories |
1414 Stanistaus Street +  Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax {209) 4857427
I BSK Pleasanton
P89134 Lab No. Ch894137-2
l Report Date 1/3/90
Sample Type Water Date Sampled _ 12/14/B9
l Sample Description _1127 hrs. Date Received 12/15/89
l MW-4 #2 ‘Date Analyses Completed _12/16/89
l Water Analyses for BTXE and TVH
l Compound Results Detection
{ug/1) Limit
(DLR)
l Benzene ..... cecsaann vewaaa ND 0.5
Toluene ......... Cersacana ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene .......... cesn ND 0.5
l Total Xylene Isomers ...... ND 0.5
Total Volatile Hydrocarbons ND 50
l Mathod: BIXE-EPA 8020 TVH-EPA 801SM
Nb-None Detected EDL-Below Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

QEAOC SE}%W / Jréa:liéd\pervisor
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FIGURE: A-41

BS[( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street +  Fresno, California 93706 = Telephone (209) 485-8310 =+ Fax (209) 4857427
BSK Pleasanton
P89134 Lab RNo. Ch§94137-3

Report Date __ 1/3/90

Sample Type Water Date Sampied 12/14/89

Sample Description _1140 hrs. Date Received __ 12/15/89

MW-4 #3 Date Analyses Completed _12/26/89

Water Analyses for TPH

Compound Results Detection
l (ug/1) Limit

(DLR}

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 100

Method: TPH DHS GC/FID
RD-None Datected BDL-Balow Detection Limit
DLR-Dotection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting

I
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FIGURE: A-42

BSl( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street = Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 + Fax (209) 485-7427
BSK Pleasanton _ '

P89134

Sample Type Water

Lab No. Ch894137-4

Report Date __1/3/90

Date Sampled __12/14/89

Sample Description _1143 hrs.

Date Received 12/15/89

R110789

Date Analyses Completed _12/18/89

0il & Grease

Analyte

Units Results| DLR

0il and Grease .....

v mg/1l ND 5

HD-None Detected  BDL-Balow Detection Limit
DLR-Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reparting
Analyses performed by Mathod EPA 413.1




BSK Log Number ANALYSIS REQUEST/CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD : 1000 - 0 4 19
Cliert Name Bsk Plasan 7’2777 Project 0:,"%#(}, /24 > Use o 7 Analysis required /
MR 5929 F Seromia Dr: ez qooo o /R & -
iy, State, Z1p locison /m, (4 aYs8E Report, anentlonﬁm ‘:ﬂ f & CS
Date rime | 30 Sampled by Wdr'l/ Cliee | d KX Ssg“g é‘\‘«’ | 456@9
sempled | sampled o Sanyie descriton ponners) numver oo’ : *j}; Remarks
whfe| — |so|muwz lb.s ats’ A EF _
“ | o285 {50 v oz ef p0” 1|2 X E‘XPEBH:E
w (2050 |01 . Upz abls” i ES X Wl
€ | 2:00 | SO w yo.4 af 26” [ |- X T
wlsld| 3:25 | SO |p=3 o/ 4t 57 B -~ .
“ | 237 |so| X (pzaticf " 1-p f X Leculle dus
" lvsk [so| 0 gpaatrs’ / ,,'9— X /Z/Zé%s‘?
no| gz £SO " NeYat 19’ { J@ X —
/s3] 135 | <o [mw-t o { ot 57 e X

IMPORTANT NOTICE: No samples will be analyzed without an authorized signature in this section,

| am hereby requesting BSK's Normal Chaln-of-Custody Procedures for the above samples. | understand that | am heraby recuesting BSK's Formal Chain-of-Custody Procedures for the above samples. | understand that
these proceduras are generally consletent with those cuflined In the US. E.PA. SW 848 and thal thers fs no these procedures are generally consistont with those outiined In U.S. EPA Contract Laboratory Program State-
oxtra charge for thia senvice. ment of Work, Saction F, and that there is a charge of $50.00 per work order or $500 a bottle, whichever is

oy~ ST &75‘“ — reater By:

Authorized Signature Authorized Signature
Signature Print Name Company

v ;
Relinguished by /% ﬁﬂ?""’ Z’—W 66)?.’)764"‘ Bk~ 7~ Ig/{/g? 2200
o (D) X = [ otens sTceir ¢Sk 22 Alsoo

Tirme

Relinquished by

Received by

Relinquished by

Received by

KEY: Type: AQ-Aqueous SL-Sludge SO-Solt PE-Petroteum CT—Cther FIGURE: A-43

BS]( ) ) ) Seals: P-Present A-Absent B-Broken ’
: & Associates  Chemical Laboratories DISTRIBUTION: WHITE, CANARY - LABORATORY PINK - ORIGINATOR
- Note:
’ - ; ; ; Samples are discardad 14 days afier results are reporfed unless other arrangements are made.

— 4 , 93706 - .
W14 Stanislaus Street  Fresno, California Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Telephone (209) 485-8310 ¢ Fax (209) 4857427




BSK Log Number ANALYSIS REQUEST/CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 1000_ 0 4 2 0
Client Name BS t_ . %{f[{ﬁ b}') Profect or%? f; y e oo Oy / Analysis required /
S 5729 F sornoma Dr, "z oooo A &
City, State, ZI;;D (eaSfo kn’ C 4 '? 4{5‘66 Report, attention r{'lﬁ g % &
m - [ F
Date Time S;%E semplesty df d!"ﬁ{ a”’f-é Nugber SaL;bIe ﬁ &
sampled sampled below) Sample description containersy nuth:er £ f Remarks
be/shal 18:05  [so (mw~1, oz ot 107 R |
v 162z [s0] « | b.bot 45”7 BeABEE snally
7 | 1640 | S0 X

« Moo at 19’ 1 -7 / 4 Eﬂﬂ:E

(2114

IMPORTANT NOTICE: No samples will be analyzed without an authorized signature In this section.

| am hereby requesting BSK's Normal Chain-of-Custody Procedures for the above samples. | understand that | am hersby recuesting BSK's Formal Chain-ol-Custody Procedures for the above samples. 1 understand that
thase proceduras are generaily consistent with theas outlined in the US. E.RA. SW B46 and that thers is no these procedures are generafy consistant with those outlined in US. £PA Contrac! Laboratary Program State-
extra charge for this service. J . Z&q manl of Work, Section F, and that thers Is a charge of $50.00 per work order or $5.00 a botile, whichever Is
greater.
By: M At By:
Authorized Bignature Authorized Signature
Signaturs Print Namea Company Time

Data
Retinquished by 7?”1. T Eeyqeqﬂ Bsk - rzﬂs/é | rzo0

Doecyer-
Received by cam C{L(QJ:S‘ éTZ) C K@ /gS/i /&799 [300

T

Retinquished by

Recetved by

Relinquished by

Received by

KEY: Type: AQ-Aqueous SL-Sludge SO-Soil PE-Petraleum CT-Other FIGURE: A-44
- BSl( R . . Seals: P-Prasant A-Absent B-Broken
. & Associates  Chemical Laboratories DISTRIBUTION: WHITE, CANARY - LABORATORY PINK - ORIGINATOR
i Nate:

’ “1414 Stanislaus Street Fresno, California 93706 Samples are discarced 14 days after results are raporied unleas other arrangements are made.

Hazardous samplea will be retumed to client or disposed of at cllent expense.
Telephone (309) 485-8310 o Fax {209) 485.7427



BSK Log Number ANALYSIS REQUEST/CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD - 1000-0421
:I::nl Nameg 5,{( / /ﬂg o /a” :;o]ect or PO.# PS'?'/ 3¢ L2 s Oy / Anatysis required )
S P2AY - Sogoma Pr N

City, Siate, Zip Report, attention \

Plegs am’on CA Afex  Eskaudons

Sampled by R . Sampls

Date Time SEEE S v 7iH 6.// HE N“’:fb"' SaL:-.:la Seals
sampled |  sampled beiow Sample description pontainers] number (?:mke)fv ﬁ ' Romarks

PO (14050 | MW | A a7 5’ [ b | PIRIR]AA |
22600/ 52 150 | g/ (A _at (0] ) L ] X[ X% ¥ m
2789|/2:08|50| Mt/ -[ A et 13 AR ESEIR il
209201220 50| tpper-) A 7 /6.5 A2 ESE X /Z,//D
yor-89/5. 05750 | g -4 o7 S 15 x| [x [X]X |
2841546 |s0| Mw-Y 47 8.5 | ’b f X X | A X |
12890 /8. 43150l Mu-Y L7 127 ' ’/}’ ‘ A X | X | %

IMPORTANT NOTICE: No samples will be analyzed without an authorized signature in this section.

| am hereby requesting BSK's Normal Chaln-ol-Custody Procadures for the above samples. | understand that | am hereby requesting BSK's Formal Chaln-of-Custody Procedures for the above samples. | understand that

these proceduras are generally conslstert with those oullingd In the U.S. E.PA, SW 846 and that there Is no these procedures are generally consistent with those outlined in U.S. EPA Contract Laboratory Program State-

extra charge for this service. 3 maent of Work, Sectlon F, and that thers Is a charge of $5000 per work erder or $500 a bottle, whichever Is

ez Cés greatet
By: By:
% Authorized Signature Authorized Signatura
Signature Print Name Company Date Time

" " - ] 1

Reivausned v 7l 2 (Conm Aartive_ Clire BIK _tAS50c [P-E-57 | €30
Fd 7
sty (|7 N S B = (A /0 A
v [ cleh e Y (AL - /4 Y/ 78
Relinquished by e 4
Received by
Relinquished by
Received by
KEY: Type: AQ-Aqueous SL-Sludge SO-Soil PE-Petroleum OT-Other FIGURE: A-45
BSl( ] . . Seals: P-Present A-Absent B-Broken
s = & Associates  Chemical Laboratories DISTRIBUTION: WHITE, CANARY - LABORATORY PINK - ORIGINATOR
L= Note: i
- 1414 Stanislaus Street  Fresno, California 93706 Samples are discarded 14 days after results are reportedt unless other arrangements are made.

Hazardous samples will be returned lo client or disposed of at cllent expense.
Telephone (209) 485-8310 * Fax (209} 4857427



BSK Log Number — ANALYSIS REQUEST/C

HAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

1000-0572

Client Name Project ar POL#

//az;awz‘o%

P83y

Analysis required

yvr /77§/< Br Lathse Only
—_ one # in this
o G 2>F ~ Sovome Lr (‘?fg 9¢ 2- YO0 | section
Chty, State, Zip Report, attention . .
Pleasanon, A FUSE6 A/EX Eskapiors
Samplad by Sample
Date Tima Trpe "“’;‘fber SHL;‘;IB Seals
sampled | sampled St:ow; Sample description pontalnersd number (%;TO:?
i
691125 ARl -4/ 2 1-/ 1A
Ry 22 LRl s - TR - X
Pedll 0 lgal yw-4 F3 -3

welllys el -4 %Y

a2 55 46| A -2 Z]

1
A
K

2
/
/
2
2

[

gj' /y' Y355 G

-3 F2 |
w\ ,

IMPORTANT NOTICE: No samples will be analyzed without an authorized signature in this section,

| am hereby requesting BSK's Normal Chain-of-Custody Procedures for the above samples. | understand that
thase procedures are generally consistent with those outiined in the U3, E.PA. BW 846 and that there Is no

extra charge for this sarvice, .
o e Cla

greater.

1 am hereby requesting BSK's Formal Chain—of-Cusiody Procedures for the above samples. | understand that
these procedures are gererally consistent with thase outlined In U.S. EPA
mant of Work, Section F. and that there is a charge of $50.00 per work

Contract Laboratory Program Stats-
order or $500 a botlle, whichever is

Authorized Signature By: Authorized Signature
Signature Print Name Company Date Time
Reinqushed by 7727 o= 2 LG Tt ki B SK F Lo 1201589 | /520

oty (NTJIG . T e 7

AN — D

Vs

1640

Relinquished by

Received by

Relinquished by

Aaceived by

KEY:

. BSI( & Associates - Chemical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street  Fresno, California 93706
. Telephone {209) 485-8310 » Fax (209) 4857427

Type: AQ-Aqueous SL-Sludgs SO-Soil PE-Petroleum OT-Other
Seals: P-Present A-Abseni B—Broken

FIGURE:

DISTRIBUTION; WHITE, CANARY - LABORATORY PINK - ORIGINATOR

Nate:

Samples are discarded 14 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made.
Hazardous samples will be returned to client of disposed of at client expense.

A-46



